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1 Introduction

CB: # MobilityEnh3_Others

- Supports or prioritize SCG selective activation or MCG selective activation?

- Selective activation of the cell groups within one CU (i.e. Intra-CU inter-DU case) include both MCG change and SCG change?

- CPAC procedures as baseline?

- Deprioritized MN-initiated CPC scenario for selective activation?

- Prioritize on Intra-SN SCG selective activation and Inter-SN SCG selective activation?

- Capture agreements and open issues.

(Qualcomm - moderator)
Summary of offline disc: R3-225019 rev in R3-225085.
2 For the Chairman’s Notes

The following proposals can be considered for agreement after the 2nd round discussion.

Proposal 1. RAN3 considers SCG selective activation is prioritized in the Rel-18 work. It can be revisited based on RAN2 progress.

Proposal 2. WA: RAN3 considers the Inter-CU and Intra-CU cases with equal priority, and studies both the F1 and Xn signaling aspects. It can be revisited based on RAN2 progress.

Proposal 3. From RAN3 point of view, Rel-16/Rel-17 CPAC procedures are considered as start point for the Rel-18 work.

Proposal 4. The following scenarios can be considered depending on RAN2 progress.

· SCG failure handling enhancements to enable PSCell addition and PSCell change after SCG failure.

· Signaling support for inclusion of CPC configuration within a CPC or CPA configuration, in case CPC/CPA configuration is supported within CHO configuration.

Proposal 5. WA: A primary focus of the objective is to enable subsequent cell changes (PSCell changes/additions) by keeping conditional reconfigurations after a cell change (PSCell change/addition). RAN3 to pursue study of the Xn signaling changes required to support this objective. 

3 Discussion (1st round)

3.1  Scenarios: Discussion on support/prioritization of SCG selective activation or MCG selective activation 

Contributions from companies [11], [10], [9], [8], [2], [1], [3], have considered the question on which of the following scenarios to support/prioritize in the Rel-18 work for Objective 2: SCG selective activation or MCG selective activation. 

The statement of the objective in the WID [13] seems to indicate that SCG selective activation should be prioritized in the Rel-18 work. Other contributions from companies [4], [5], [6], [7], [12], seem to assume that SCG selective activation should be considered first and discuss some related design proposals.       

Question 1: Do companies agree that SCG selective activation should be prioritized in the Rel-18 work? Please provide any additional views you may have in the comments.

	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	ZTE
	No
	According to the objective in the WID, both MCG and SCG selective activation shall be supported, and the new mechanism shall support both. 

	CATT
	Yes 
	We should discuss the SCG selective firstly and then MCG selective if time is enough

	Nokia
	Yes
	Agree with CATT

	Huawei
	Yes
	Focus on selective activation of SCG.

	E///
	Yes
	By taking the complexity and time into account, we should focus on SCG selective activation in Rel-18.

	vivo
	Yes
	Frequent changing of serving cells especially which are deployed on FR2 is the relevant scenario to be addressed. Since SCG is often deployed on FR2, we think SCG selective activation should be prioritized.

	Lenovo
	Yes
	

	Qualcomm 
	Yes
	Agree with CATT.

	China Telecom
	Yes
	Agree with CATT.

	DOCOMO
	Yes
	Agree with CATT.

	NEC
	YES
	In order to have at least a thing to start, can have the SCG selective activation to be the first to work on. 

	Samsung
	Yes
	We prefer to discuss the SCG selective activation first. 

	Intel
	Yes
	


Other than 1 company, all other companies think that SCG selective activation should be prioritized in the Rel-18 work. 

Proposal 1. SCG selective activation is prioritized in the Rel-18 work.

3.2 Scenarios: Discussion on support/prioritization of selective cell group (CG) activation within one CU or across CUs (Intra-CU vs. Inter-CU)  

The contribution [2] proposes that the two scenarios on selective cell group (CG) activation within one CU (Intra-CU, Inter-DU case) and across CUs (Inter-CU) should be considered. It proposes that the Intra-CU scenario should be prioritized including both MCG change and SCG change.  

Question 2: Do companies agree that selective CG activation within one CU, i.e., the Intra-CU case, should be prioritized in the Rel-18 work? Please provide any additional views you may have in the comments.

	Company

	Answer
	Comment

	ZTE
	Yes
	In our view, both intra-CU case and inter-CU case. For inter-CU case, we shall face the key issue if a certain MCG/SCG is added/removed during selective activation phase, RAN3 shall wait for RAN2/SA3 to resolve the key problem. For intra-CU case, no key issue exists, and RAN3 does not need to wait for RAN2/SA3 progress. So, we suggest to start from intra-CU case.

	CATT
	No
	From RAN3 view, the intra-CU case only impact on F1 interface. 

We should discuss the inter-CU case which has more impact on  the Xn interface specification. If we agree with the both inter-CU and intra-CU cases, we should consider this two cases without different priority  

	Nokia
	No
	Again, we agree with CATT…

	Huawei
	No
	Do not see strong need to limit to intra-CU case, take SCG as example, in Rel-17, we support to multiple T-SNs preparation, In Rel-18 selective SCG activation, better to support multiple T-SNs as well.

	E///
	No
	We would prefer to focus on XnAP signalings first, i.e., inter-CU case, and don’t preclude to prioritize intra-CU case.

	vivo
	No
	Common design for intra-CU and inter-CU cases is preferred.

	Lenovo
	Yes, and only SCG
	The TU for the whole WID is limited while the scope is quite large. Thus, we suggest starting with the easy scenario first, e.g., intra-CU. 

Inter-CU discussion has some dependency on RAN2 RRC modeling, e.g., if delta configuration can be supported. If delta configuration is supported, that would imply quite amount of configuration exchange among candidate SNs considering the source SN will change. The inter-CU discussion will be easier once intra-CU scenario is clear.  

	Qualcomm
	No
	We prefer to consider the the Xn signaling first and prefer preparation of multiple T-SNs.  

	China Telecom
	No
	Both intra-CU and inter-CU cases should be supported in R18, there is no priority between the two use cases.

	DOCOMO
	No
	Both intra-CU and inter-CU should be taken into account since they are both useful for selective activation mobility.

	NEC
	rather no
	Rel-17 CPAC is covering inter-SN case, for this Rel-18 work not see benefit only focus first on the intra-CU selective CG activation.

	Samsung
	No
	Agree with CATT. Intra-CU case only impact on F1 interface. 

	Intel
	Rather no
	We think that even if we first focus on inter-CU case, we may need to look at F1 aspects as well (where stage-3 F1 enhancements may be similar to intra-CU case). 


Other than 2 companies, the remaining 11 companies agree not to prioritize the Intra-CU case. 

7/11 of the remaining companies think that the Intra-CU and the Inter-CU cases have similar priority and there is impact on F1 and Xn interfaces.  

4/11 of the remaining companies prefer to focus on the Xn signaling first.

Considering the majority opinion, we propose the following.

Proposal 2. RAN3 considers the Inter-CU and Intra-CU cases with equal priority, and studies both the F1 and Xn signaling aspects.    

3.3 On considering Rel-16/Rel-17 CPAC procedures as baseline 

The contributions [10], [9], [12], [11], [8], [7], [6], [5], [4], [3], [1], have proposed using the Rel-16/Rel-17 CPAC procedures as baseline for the Rel-18 work on Objective 2. This seems aligned with the statement of the objective in the WID [13], where L3 enhancements are mentioned.

 

The contribution [2] proposes that the L1/L2 mobility framework is suitable for handling the Intra-CU case whereas the CPAC framework is suitable for handling the Inter-CU case. Some companies [9], [12], think that the work in Rel-18 can proceed now with considering CPAC procedures as baseline, and that harmonization with the L1/L2 mobility framework can be considered later when there is sufficient progress on both Objectives 1 and 2 of the work item.

Question 3: In case companies have answered “Yes” to Question 1, do companies agree that the Rel-16/Rel-17 CPAC procedures can be used as the baseline for the Rel-18 work? Companies are also requested to provide their views on the aspect of “harmonization with the L1/L2 mobility framework”. 

	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	ZTE
	
	Our answer to Q1 is No. 

However, for our view on harmonization with the L1/L2 mobility framework”, we think L1/L2 mobility framework shall be reused for intra-CU selective activation as much as possible. 

	CATT
	Yes
	We can use the R16/R17 procedures as baseline. For “harmonization with the L1/L2 mobility framework”, we may wait for the output of the WID item 1. But we should discuss the solution and check it whether can be harmonization with the L1/L2 mobility framework.

	Nokia
	?
	We shall first discuss certain principles and then see if the existing signalling can be adapted to support them, or if new one is needed.

	Huawei
	Yes
	For “harmonization with the L1/L2 mobility framework”, we can try, but a little bit hard as the discussion will be happen in parallel.

	E///
	Yes
	But even before RAN2 has any conclusion for L1/L2 mobility, there is no point discussing how to coordinate these two features.

	vivo
	Yes
	We assume Rel-16/Rel-17 CPAC procedures is used as the baseline, which is also align with the description of Objective2. 
We agree that harmonization with the L1/L2 mobility framework can be considered later. 

	Lenovo
	Yes
	W.r.t “harmonization with L1/L2 mobility”, we agree with companies that could depend on the L1/L2 mobility discussion. Ideally, the same or similar procedure can be used e.g., for CU to request DU preparing multiple candidate cells over F1 interface. 

	Qualcomm
	Yes 
	We should use the Rel-16/Rel-17 CPAC procedures as baseline. Harmonization with the L1/L2 mobility framework can be considered later when there is sufficient progress on both Objectives 1 and 2.

	China Telecom
	Yes
	We should use the Rel-16/Rel-17 CPAC procedures as baseline. Regarding to “harmonization with the L1/L2 mobility framework”, we can revisit this issue when the L1/L2 mobility mechanism is finished.

	DOCOMO
	Yes
	Rel-16/Rel-17 CPAC procedures can be taken as baseline. Regarding the harmonization of the RRC modeling of these two features, we need to study more first in L1L2 mobility discussion (possibly dependent on RAN2 discussion). And then consider how to harmonize these two features.

	NEC
	Yes
	Since this selective CG activation its justification in WID [13] is saying “MR-DC with selective activation of cell groups aims at enabling subsequent CPC/CPA after SCG change, without reconfiguration and re-initialization on the CPC/CPA preparation from the network.”, it would be natural to take Rel-17 CPAC procedure as a baseline.

L1/L2 mobility may be different aspect, but in general we should always try to avoid conflict or duplicated definition when working on different functionalities, so in the middle of the work we can check to see, but not sure if it is called harmonization the framework.



	Samsung
	Yes
	Rel-16/17 CPAC procedures could be a baseline. For “harmonization with the L1/L2 mobility framework”, we can move forward bit later right after the discussion of L1/L2 mobility. 

	Intel
	Yes
	We think Rel-16/17 CPAC should be the baseline (before we consider harmonization)


Other than 2 companies, all other companies agree that Rel-16/Rel-17 CPAC procedures can be considered as baseline for the Rel-18 work. 1 company thinks that principles should be discussed first, and then it can be checked whether existing procedures can be adapted, or new ones need to be devised. However, considering that there is significant majority support, we have the following proposal. 

Proposal 3. Rel-16/Rel-17 CPAC procedures are considered as baseline for the Rel-18 work. 

3.4 Scenarios: Discussion on support/prioritization of MN-initiated CPC, CPA, or SN-initiated CPC, for selective activation of the SCG

In Rel-16/Rel-17 CPAC, the procedures can be initiated by the MN or the SN. In the contribution [1], it is proposed that the MN initiated Inter-SN CPC scenario can be deprioritized for selective activation of the SCG. The reason stated in [1] is that this scenario is mainly defined for offloading traffic to a better target PSCell (SCG). Other contributions [5], [9], [11], think that the MN as well as the SN initiated CPC scenarios can be considered. The contribution [8] proposes to consider the SN initiated Intra-SN CPC scenario first because it is probably the least complex.  

Question 4: In case companies have answered “Yes” to Question 1, do companies agree that the MN initiated Inter-SN CPC scenario can be deprioritized for selective activation of the SCG? Please also indicate your preferences and/or priority order among the following possible scenarios in the Rel-18 work: (a) CPA (b) MN initiated Inter-SN CPC (c) SN initiated Inter-SN CPC (d) SN initiated Intra-SN CPC.   

	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	ZTE
	
	Our answer to Q1 is No. 

We do think all of a, b, ca and d have the equal priority. 

	CATT
	No
	(b), (a),(c) is in sequence prioritized.

But if we agree to support all the three cases, we should consider them together
For (d) is different case, we may consider it in any priority 

	Nokia
	Yes
	As explained in [1]. Case (d) may be a subset of (c).

So, the preferred prioritization is: c (incl. d), a, b

	Huawei
	No
	Please note that in [5], we propose to support MN initiated CPA/CPC and subsequent MN initiated CPC.

Our preference is: (a) and (b).

	E///
	No
	It is a bit too early to conclude any case is opted out before analyzing the scenario and use cases. To some extend, the signaling for MN initiated inter-SN CPC may be easier, still the scenarios are relying on RAN2’s discussion.

	vivo
	No
	We assume Rel-16/Rel-17 CPAC procedures is used as the baseline, which is also align with the description of Objective2. 
We agree that harmonization with the L1/L2 mobility framework can be considered later. 

Our preference is: (a),  (b), (c),and (d).

	Lenovo
	d)
	As explained in question 2. 

Not sure the meaning of CPA, if it means the same SN has prepared multiple candidate PSCells during CPA, and those candidates will be kept for subsequent intra-SN CPC like selective activation, then it’s ok.  

	Qualcomm
	No
	We think all the scenarios – (a), (b), (c), (d) – are relevant. Preferred prioritization: (b), (a), ((d), (c).

	China Telecom
	No
	We think all the scenarios have the equal priority, and Case (d) is a subset of (c).

	DOCOMO
	No
	We think the priority order should be following.
(c) and (d) SN initiated Inter/Intra-SN CPC
(a) CPA 

	NEC
	no
	Depends on the similarity of the scenarios, can start to work on all together in order to find a common framework e.g. for all scenarios which node to take the decision of the selective CG activation (i.e. after execution of the CPAC, whether to keep the prepared CG configuration).

	Samsung
	No
	We can’t find any priority among those four. 

	Intel
	No but
	If we indicate our preference, then work on a) and d) first, then focus on inter-SN case which are b) and c).


Other than 1 company, all other companies do not agree that the MN initiated Inter-SN CPC scenario should be deprioritized. We try to classify the responses from the companies as below.

· Equal priority of all the scenarios: 4/13 companies.

· MN initiated scenarios, (a) and (b), are prioritized: 4/13 companies.

· SN initiated scenarios, (c) and (d), are prioritized: 2/13 companies.

· Scenarios (a) and (d) are prioritized: 1/13 companies.

· Scenario (d) is prioritized: 1/13 companies.

· One company thinks none of the scenarios can be ruled out at present and depends on the RAN2 discussion as well.

It seems there is no consensus among companies on this issue.

3.5 Other scenario related discussion

The following scenarios were also proposed in the company contributions to be included in the scope of the Rel-18 work on Objective 2. In the following question, we try to collect company views on these. 

Question 5: Do companies think that the following scenarios should be included in the scope of the Rel-18 work on Objective 2? Please also indicate any other scenarios that you think should be included in the scope of the Rel-18 work.

a) SCG failure handling enhancements to enable PSCell addition and PSCell change after SCG failure [1].

b) Network configuration of selective activation based on UE mobility pattern, e.g., UE History Information, VisitedCellInfoList [3].

c) Focus on the Intra-MN, Inter-SN mobility case [6].  

d) Signaling support for inclusion of CPC configuration within a CPC or CPA configuration, in case CPC/CPA configuration is supported within CHO configuration [10].

	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	ZTE
	Yes for a) d)
	b) It shall be network implementation, no spec impact.

c) We shall focus on all cases included in the WID, e.g., intra-SN mobility case.

	CATT
	
	We may discuss these issues during the specifying. 

	Nokia
	
	Points a and b seem like “SON-like” features, which can be considered only once the basic mechanism is in place. Point b may perhaps even be implemented without extra standard effort…

Point c is part of the discussion on prioritization, isn’t it?

Point d seem to be a stage-3 question, that we shall address in due time when the principles are defined.

	Huawei
	See comment
	We think a) and d) depend on RAN2 progress 

For b), we do not see the benefits. It should be discussed in the SON/MDT

c) We think the case that the PCell is not changed is prioritized.

	E///
	
	Agree that b) is related to SON feature. a) relies on RAN2. d) could be needed, for sure we can wait for RAN2’s discussion first and then discuss potential RAN3 impacts. c) seems being covered by above question.

	vivo
	a, c
	Inter-MN will cause the MN key refresh, which leads to the keys for target SNs of CPAC change. Thus, before  subsequent cell group change can be performed, the CPAC configurations restored in UE needs to be updated anyway. This is not align with the objective 2. Hence, Inter-MN, Inter-SN mobility case should be ruled out. 

	Lenovo
	
	a) not sure how likely it will happen, since proper selective activation should avoid SCG failure happening before switching to a candidate SCG of good quality. In case it happens, that could imply a non-proper network configuration, which makes it seem ok to follow legacy procedure to release the current SCG selective activation configurations and wait for reconfiguration. 

b) how network configures the selection activation seems an implementation issue

c) same comment as in Question 4. 

d) we don’t need to decide now, we can revisit when CHO with CPAC is more or less concluded and see if the same principle can be reused.

	Qualcomm
	Yes, for a), d)
	We agree that a) and b) are related to SON. b) could be up to network implementation, without standard impacts.

Agree with E/// on c) and d).

	China Telecom
	
	a) SCG failure handling is more relevant to RAN2, it should be discussed in RAN2 first.

b) It should be discussed in the SON/MDT.

c) Not agree, all the scenarios discussed in Q3.4 should be supported.

d) We prefer to wait RAN2 progress.

	DOCOMO
	
	b) For derive UE mobility pattern, what information need to be sent from UE to gNB or between gNBs should be discussed in RAN2/3, which has standards impact.

a) and d) should be decided by RAN2.

c) is already covered by Q1.

	NEC
	
	For d), see no need to decide now.

	Samsung
	
	a) and d) depend on RAN2 progress

Agree to others b) should be discussed in the SON/MDT.

The answer for above question can be applied to the c). 

	Intel
	
	Tend to agree with Nokia


Companies think that c) should be left out of the current discussion since it has been covered by the previous questions. So, the discussion is about a), b), and d).

Support for a): 5/13 companies think it can be in Rel-18 scope, 5/13 companies think it depends on RAN2 progress, 1/13 companies think it can be handled using legacy procedures. It is therefore proposed to not include it in the scope of Rel-18 at present but can be considered later once the basic mechanism is in place and depending on progress in RAN2 as well. 

Support for b): 9/13 companies think it should either be discussed as part of SON/MDT or it does not have any specification impacts. 1/13 companies thinks this should be in Rel-18 scope. It is therefore proposed not to include b) in Rel-18 scope of work. 

Support for d): 3/13 companies think it can be in Rel-18 scope, 9/13 companies think it needn’t be decided upon now and can be considered later depending on RAN2 progress.

The following may be considered for agreement. 

Proposal 4. The following scenarios are not pursued at present in the Rel-18 work but can be considered later once the basic mechanism is in place and depending on RAN2 progress as well.

· SCG failure handling enhancements to enable PSCell addition and PSCell change after SCG failure.

· Signaling support for inclusion of CPC configuration within a CPC or CPA configuration, in case CPC/CPA configuration is supported within CHO configuration.

The following scenario is not in the scope of the Rel-18 work.

· Network configuration of selective activation based on UE mobility pattern, e.g., UE History Information, VisitedCellInfoList.

3.6 Keeping conditional CPAC configurations after cell change

In their contributions companies have indicated that a primary focus of the objective is to enable subsequent cell changes (PSCell changes/additions) by keeping conditional reconfigurations after a cell change (PSCell change/addition) [1], [3], [8], [9], [10], [11], [12]. This is included in the statement and discussion of the objective in the WID document [13] and may thus generally be agreeable.

Companies have also indicated that some Uu and Xn signaling changes are required to support this [5], [9], [11], [12].

Question 6: Do companies agree that a primary focus of the objective is to enable subsequent cell changes (PSCell changes/additions) by keeping conditional reconfigurations after a cell change (PSCell change/addition)? Do companies agree that Xn signaling changes are required to support this objective?

	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	ZTE
	Yes for both
	More, MCG changes/additions (i.e., CHO) shall be also focused. 

	CATT
	Yes
	We may wait for RAN2 progress on the reconfigurations and check the impact on the Xn interface 

	Nokia
	Yes
	Regarding Xn, stage-3 impacts are to be addressed later.

	Huawei
	Yes
	

	E///
	Yes
	

	vivo
	Yes
	

	Lenovo
	Yes to the first question.
	The Xn signaling changes would depend on question 4. There seems no Xn impact if we start with intra-SN CPC like selective activation first. 

	Qualcomm
	Yes, for both
	

	China Telecom
	Yes for both
	

	DOCOMO
	Yes
	It seems no Xn impact for Intra-SN CPC scenario.

	NEC
	Yes
	This is the objective of this work.

Xn signalling may be impacted to support this objective.

	Samsung
	Yes for both
	

	Intel
	Yes
	Agree with Nokia


Companies agree that a primary focus of the objective is to enable subsequent cell changes (PSCell changes/additions) by keeping conditional reconfigurations after a cell change (PSCell change/addition). 

Companies also agree that Xn signaling changes may be required to support this objective, except perhaps for the scenario of Intra-SN CPC. It is therefore proposed that RAN3 study Xn signaling changes required to support this objective.

Proposal 5. A primary focus of the objective is to enable subsequent cell changes (PSCell changes/additions) by keeping conditional reconfigurations after a cell change (PSCell change/addition). RAN3 to pursue study of the Xn signaling changes required to support this objective. 

3.7 Any other issues for discussion

Question 7: Please indicate if there are any other issues or proposals on the topic that you would like to discuss.

	Company
	Comment

	Nokia
	Early data forwarding may be a complicated issue with selective activation, so the sooner RAN3 addresses it, the better.

	
	


4 Discussion (2nd round)

Companies are requested to provide their feedback on each of the proposals below. These proposals are based on the company responses in the 1st round. 

Question 8: Do companies agree to the proposals below for RAN3 agreement? Please provide your answer on each proposal as well as your comments. 
Proposal 1. SCG selective activation is prioritized in the Rel-18 work.

Proposal 2. RAN3 considers the Inter-CU and Intra-CU cases with equal priority, and studies both the F1 and Xn signaling aspects.    

Proposal 3. Rel-16/Rel-17 CPAC procedures are considered as baseline for the Rel-18 work.

Proposal 4. The following scenarios are not pursued at present in the Rel-18 work but can be considered later once the basic mechanism is in place and depending on RAN2 progress as well.

· SCG failure handling enhancements to enable PSCell addition and PSCell change after SCG failure.

· Signaling support for inclusion of CPC configuration within a CPC or CPA configuration, in case CPC/CPA configuration is supported within CHO configuration.

The following scenario is not in the scope of the Rel-18 work.

· Network configuration of selective activation based on UE mobility pattern, e.g., UE History Information, VisitedCellInfoList.

Proposal 5. A primary focus of the objective is to enable subsequent cell changes (PSCell changes/additions) by keeping conditional reconfigurations after a cell change (PSCell change/addition). RAN3 to pursue study of the Xn signaling changes required to support this objective. 

	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	ZTE
	
	In general, I think it needs more RAN2 progress and more final agreement shall be decided by RAN2, current RAN3 agreement seems too strong. In my view, RAN3 cannot have more progress without RAN2 involved.

P1: I can follow majority company's view. However, In my view, it shall be decided by RAN2, so, can I suggest to modify it as below:

=> Proposal 1. RAN3 considers SCG selective activation is prioritized in the Rel-18 work. It can be revisited based on RAN2 progress.

P2: Since two companies does not agree with it and it shall be aligned with RAN2. So, can we modify it as WA?

=> Proposal 2. WA: RAN3 considers the Inter-CU and Intra-CU cases with equal priority, and studies both the F1 and Xn signaling aspects. It can be revisited based on RAN2 progress.

P3: It shall be decided by RAN2 due to Note4 within WID. However, I know that RAN3 does not wish to wait a long time for the L1/L2 mobility progress, so can we modify it as below?

=> Proposal 3. From RAN3 point of view, Rel-16/Rel-17 CPAC procedures are considered as start point for the Rel-18 work.

	NEC
	
	In general agree with ZTE that this is RAN2 led feature, which will be more efficient in RAN3 to wait RAN2 progress. 

For P1/P2/P3 ZTE proposed re-wording is also accepted.

For P4, for the first and second bullet, we are ok to wait RAN2 progress. 

	CATT
	
	We share with NEC and  ZTE.

	China Telecom
	
	For P1/P2/P3, we think ZTE’s revision is acceptable.

For P4, we are Ok to wait RAN2 progress.

For P5, we think we have reached consensus during the first round discussion, the proposal is acceptable.

	Nokia
	
	The proposals are all right, also including ZTE’s modifications.

	E///
	
	P1, P2, P3, and P5 are fine.

P4 needs to be revised a bit. RAN3 should not opt out any scenarios before RAN2 discusses/concludes. Rewording on the proposal is given below:

Proposal 4. The following scenarios are not pursued at present in the Rel-18 work but can be considered later once the basic mechanism is in place and depending on RAN2 progress as well.



	Intel
	
	We share the same view with E///.

	Lenovo
	
	Ok with P1/2/3 with ZTE’s rewording.

Ok with P4 with E///’s rewording.

For P5, if we really want to capture it, we suggest removing “subsequent PSCell addition”, since it is unclear what does it mean exactly, the UE adds and releases PSCell repeatedly? 

Proposal 5. A primary focus of the objective is to enable subsequent cell changes (e.g., PSCell change) by keeping conditional reconfigurations after a cell change (e.g., PSCell change). RAN3 to pursue study of the Xn signaling changes required to support this objective

[Moderator] It means that we consider the case where if the network releases the DC configuration at the UE, the conditional reconfigurations are retained, as they may be used for the next PSCell addition.

	Samsung
	
	Agree on E///’s view. 

	Huawei
	
	Fine for  the updates from ZTE and Ericsson.

	Qualcomm
	
	We agree with the proposals and are fine with the rewordings suggested by ZTE and Ericsson.

	vivo
	
	P1 can be agreed as it is since RAN2 has agreed that Initial focus on SCG.
P2,P3, we are fine with ZTE’s revision.

For P4, we are Ok to wait RAN2 progress.

For P5,  we suggest to replace the cell change with cell group change, which is more align with the objective in the WID.


Moderator’s summary:

Since a significant majority of companies support Proposals 1, 2, 3, and 4, and many companies prefer the rewording suggested by ZTE and Ericsson, we propose for agreement the following:

Proposal 1. RAN3 considers SCG selective activation is prioritized in the Rel-18 work. It can be revisited based on RAN2 progress.

Proposal 2. WA: RAN3 considers the Inter-CU and Intra-CU cases with equal priority, and studies both the F1 and Xn signaling aspects. It can be revisited based on RAN2 progress.

Proposal 3. From RAN3 point of view, Rel-16/Rel-17 CPAC procedures are considered as start point for the Rel-18 work.

Proposal 4. The following scenarios can be considered depending on RAN2 progress.

· SCG failure handling enhancements to enable PSCell addition and PSCell change after SCG failure.

· Signaling support for inclusion of CPC configuration within a CPC or CPA configuration, in case CPC/CPA configuration is supported within CHO configuration.

We remove from consideration the following part from Proposal 4 for agreement since at least two companies do not agree with it.

“The following scenario is not in the scope of the Rel-18 work.

Network configuration of selective activation based on UE mobility pattern, e.g., UE History Information, VisitedCellInfoList.”
Regarding Proposal 5, since a majority of companies support it, we would like to check during the online discussion if it can be agreed as a Working Assumption.

Proposal 5. WA: A primary focus of the objective is to enable subsequent cell changes (PSCell changes/additions) by keeping conditional reconfigurations after a cell change (PSCell change/addition). RAN3 to pursue study of the Xn signaling changes required to support this objective. 

5 Conclusion, Recommendations

The following proposals can be considered for agreement after the 2nd round discussion.

Proposal 1. RAN3 considers SCG selective activation is prioritized in the Rel-18 work. It can be revisited based on RAN2 progress.

Proposal 2. WA: RAN3 considers the Inter-CU and Intra-CU cases with equal priority, and studies both the F1 and Xn signaling aspects. It can be revisited based on RAN2 progress.

Proposal 3. From RAN3 point of view, Rel-16/Rel-17 CPAC procedures are considered as start point for the Rel-18 work.

Proposal 4. The following scenarios can be considered depending on RAN2 progress.

· SCG failure handling enhancements to enable PSCell addition and PSCell change after SCG failure.

· Signaling support for inclusion of CPC configuration within a CPC or CPA configuration, in case CPC/CPA configuration is supported within CHO configuration.

Proposal 5. WA: A primary focus of the objective is to enable subsequent cell changes (PSCell changes/additions) by keeping conditional reconfigurations after a cell change (PSCell change/addition). RAN3 to pursue study of the Xn signaling changes required to support this objective. 
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2. To specify mechanism and procedures of NR-DC with selective activation of the cell groups (at least for SCG) via L3 enhancements:


To allow subsequent cell group change after changing CG without reconfiguration and re-initiation of CPC/CPA [RAN2, RAN3, RAN4]


Note 4: A harmonized RRC modelling approach for objectives 1 and 2 could be considered to minimize the workload in RAN2.
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